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the Railway Budget. He r^erred to three pore passenger trains to be introduced and so on.

^ ^ m  ?Trr ?rr^ ^
t|  t  ^  ? *

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Aiagesan): That proposal may come later. Sir.

Shri Y . B. Vittal Rao: May 1 know whether the priorities for the various trains have been worked out and, if so, where does this train stand with regard to the increasing of the frequency of the Janata Express?

Shri Aiagesan: Yes, Sir. The priorities have been fairly worked out, I should say. 1 think this train enjoys a sufficient priority. I do not exactly remember the place where it stands.

Shri T. S. A. Chettiar: Does it mean that if the rolling-stock is available, without any increase in the line capacity they can still run the Janata Express on a daily basis?

Shri AU^esan: In the meanwhile, wc hope to increase the line capacity and with the availability of more rolling-stock this will be possible.

A ll-India Social and M oral
Hygiene Conference

*610. Shri M. S. Guropadaswamy:
Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the decisions taken at the fifth annual session of the All India Moral and Social Hygiene Association; and

(b) whether Government propose to take any steps to implement the recommendations made by the Association?

The Deputy Minister of Healdi (Shrimati ChimdraMd^har): (a) A list of the resolutions passed by the fifth annual session of the All India Moral and Social Hygiene Association is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha, [See Appendix HI, annexure No. 56.]

(b) The recommendations are under consideration.

Shri M. S. Gnmpadaswamy: May I know whether the Government will give any financial grant to this Association to carry out their purposes in the matter of social and moral hygiene?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: I think this Association is being assisted by the Central Social Welfare Board and there is no need for us to give any grants.

Shri M. S. Gnnipadaswamy: May I know whether all the proposals m ile by this Association will be fulfilled or implemented in co-operation with the States or will it be done by the Central Social Welfare Board alone?

Shrimati Chandrasekhan Those that concern the Central Health Ministry will be considered by us and those which need the assistance of the State Governments will be referred to them.

Shrimati JayasM: May I know whether any legislation is already before the House for stopping this traffic in women and children and whether the Government intend to pass that legislation.

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: I think that question pertains to the Honie Ministry and may be put to that Ministry.

Shri Joachim Alya: Is it a fact that one of the recommendations of this Association is the manufacture of extensive birth control aiuo and has Government seen the danger of the extensive production of these aids?

Shrhnati Chandrasekhar: 1 do not think that is one of the reconunendations of this Association. I think I would require a separate notice to answer that question.

Saurashtra Railway Corruption C ases

*613. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased ta refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 926 on the 16tii Decem*
ber, 1955 and state:
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(a) the stage at which the disciplinary action initiated agiunst the 4
Ga^tted Officers of the ex-Saurashtra Railways for embezzlement of Rs. 13 lakhs stands; and

(b) whether Government propose to launch any prosecution?

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and TrannNMt (Shn Slialinawaz K l^ ): (a) The case against 3 officers is under the consideration of the Union Public Service Commission. The case against the fourth officer will be referred to the Commission for advice, shortly.

<b) This will be decided after orders are passed on the disciplinary pro-
•ceedings against the officers.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: The replies to the final show-cause notices were received by the Board in the month of July and August. May I know when Ihese were referred to the Union Public Service Commission?

Sliri Slalinawaz Khan: The final replies to the show-cause notices were received in the Board’s Office on 14th January, 1956. As soon as they were received, after a short scrutiny, they were sent to the Union Public Service Commission.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: In reply to a question in the month of December last year I was told that the replies were received in July and August.
Now he says that they were received in January, 1956. May I know why this discrepancy?

The Depoty Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): I do not think there is any discrepancy.
Maybe, I do not have the full details before me, and they might have sent further explanations later on also.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao; What is the delay in referring the fourth case to the Union Public Service Commission?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: In the case the fourth officer, namely Shri Parikh, after going through his case he was recommended for reduction and withholding of increments.

Shri Gidwaai: Are these officers suspended. or they are still in service and continue to do their duties?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): They are under suspension.

Shri Nambian May I know whether a prima facie case is not yet established. to launch a . prosecution against these officers who are involv^ in huge amounts of money in the form of embezzlement?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: In the case of the first three officers, their names have been sent up for dismissal from service. After the Union Public Service Commission gives their decision. prosecution proceedings will be started against them. At present, the Special Police Establishment is also starting investigations into the case.

Shrimati A, Kale: May I know whether the Government is thinking of recovering the money that is involved, from these officers?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: That will be taken up after the Special Police Establishment have completed their enquiries.

Shri B. S. Murthy: As regards
Mr. Parikh, the hon. Parliamentary Secretary said that he has been recommended for reduction and he also said that the case has been referred to the Union Public Service Commission. May I know whether the reference to the Union Public Service Commission has been made after the reduction or before the reduction?

Shri L, B. Shastri: Ony a recommendation has been made to the Union Public Service Commission. It has been suggested that in the case of two officers they should be dismissed.
About the third officer, it has been suggested that his increment should be withheld. The penalty suggested for him is withholding of increment.
So. no specific action has been taken.
It cannot be taken till the Union Public Service Commission has approved of the action suggested by the Railway Board.
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Sbri Dtbiii: May I know the part alleged to have been played by Mr.
Parikh in this matter ?

Siiri L. B. Siiastri: It is a very long case and it will not be possible to go into those details here.
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 ̂ ‘ Advances t o Rablwaymen

*615. Shri Nambian Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of tomplaints are received from Railwaymen affected fey cyclone and floods on the Southern Rahway recently that they are not given the pay advances evrai after two months, of the havoc;

G)) whether it is a fact that the*
affected areas like Tiruvanir. Nagapattinam, Pudukkottai etc. were not classified as such by Railway administration for pay advances;

(c) whether it is also a fact that the officers responsible for payments of advances insisted on their personal satisfaction in the way of certificates from village oflBcials and Tehsildars which were responsible for delay; and

(d) the steps the Deputy Minister of Railways took when large number of Railwaymen represented to him in person the difficulties they felt when he visited there after a period of forty days since the h^ oc?

Hie ParliameDtary Secr^ary to the Minister of Railways and Transpoit (Siiri Shahnawaz Kban): (a) No, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Tableof the Lok Sabha. \See Appendix III, annexure No. 57.]

(c) Yes, Sir. But when this came to the notice of the General Manage, instructions were issued to accept declaration of loss or damage ftff-
nishing pamculars of the property and belongings and extent of the loss, etc.. with such evidence as the employee may be able to produce in support of his declaration.

(d) Representations were made by the staff of the Chettinad. who had not originally been included in the list of affected sections. This was, therefore, notified as an affected section on 9-1-1956.

Sluri Nambkun May I know whether the railways did not accept the areas declared by the State Government for inclusion as the areas affected by cyclone? ,

Hie Deputy Minister of Railways and Tran^rt (Sliri Alageaan): I think we have included almost all the areas that have been affected. When I went there, I received representations that a particular section which was affected was left out. Then immediately it was ordetcd that that section also ^ o u ld be included. Fot-
the information of the Lok Sabha, I

